

## NASSAU COUNTY BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

## DEPARTMENT OF EMERGENCY SERVICES 911 OPERATIONS

NASSAU COUNTY OFFICE ANNEX 11 North 14th Street, Box 12 Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034-0494



Department of **Emergency Services** 

Divisions	

93 - 91Resolution Number

Civil Defense

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Communications \*Emergency MedicalFlorida did establish Ordinance Number 92-14 providing for a Services process of naming and renaming streets in Nassau County, and ·Fire

Fuel Allocation

 Water Safety •911 Operations WHEREAS, the majority of Citizens of Nassau County currently residing on Big Oak Avenue North have requested that the street be renamed Big Oak Avenue, and

Director (904) 261-5962 (904) 879-3300

WHEREAS, the majority of Citizens of Nassau County currently Armon C. Summerallresiding on Big Oak Avenue South have requested that the street be renamed Big Oak Lane, and

911 Operations Coordinator Linda P. Cox (904) 225-8977 (904) 879-4477

WHEREAS, the residents understand that they must pay for the construction and placement of new street signs reflecting this change, and

WHEREAS, the 911 Coordinator's office has reviewed the request in accord with Ordinance Number 92-14, and has verified the request as acceptable and not in conflict with names already assigned, and

WHEREAS, the 911 Coordinator's office has forwarded the request to the Board of County Commissioners for consideration, now

THEREFORE LET IT BE RESOLVED; this 22nd day of March that the street currently known as Big Oak Avenue North/South in Nassau County, Florida be hereafter referred to and known as Big Oak Avenue/Big Oak Lane, and the County Engineer shall be authorized to erect any and all necessary signs indicating said name.

> BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS OF NASSAU COUNTY FLORIDA

Chairman

ATTEST:

k of the County